
 

Case # BZA-03-24-00764 

Charleston County BZA Meeting of July 1, 2024 

 
Applicant/Property Owner:  James Ellis 
  
Property Location:    224 Riverland Drive – James Island  
 
TMS#:     343-06-00-127 
  
Zoning District:  Low Density Residential (R-4) Zoning District 
 

Request: Variance request for construction within a restricted area 
three times the DBH (Critical Root Zone) of a 25.5” DBH 
Grand Laurel Oak Tree for an accessory building.  

 
Requirement: 

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), Chapter 9 
Development Standards, Article 9.2 Tree Protection and Preservation, Sec. 9.2.4.C. Required Tree 
Protection states, “In no case shall any paving, filling, grading, Building, or construction footing occur 
or be placed within three times the DBH in inches from the trunk of the Tree, unless otherwise 
approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals.” 
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Proposal: Variance request for construction within a restricted area three times the DBH 

(Critical Root Zone) of a 25.5” DBH Grand Laurel Oak Tree for an accessory building. 
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Staff Review: 

 

The applicant and property owner, James Ellis, is requesting a variance for construction 

within a restricted area three times the DBH (Critical Root Zone) of a 25.5” Diameter Breast 

Height (DBH) Grand Laurel Oak Tree for a detached accessory building at 224 Riverland 

Drive (TMS # 343-06-00-127) on James Island in Charleston County. The subject property 

and all surrounding properties are located in the Low Density Residential (R-4) Zoning 

District in the Riverland Terrace neighborhood.  

 

The 11,440 sq. ft. (0.26 acre) subject property contains a one-story single-family residence 

that was constructed in 1959 per Charleston County records and renovated in 2020, and 

an inground swimming pool that was permitted in 2021.  

 

There was an existing unpermitted 20’ storage container on the property. A permit to 

demolish the storage container was issued in February 2024. A (19’–10” by 15’-10” – 320 

sq. ft.) one-car garage/storage building was constructed in January 2024. The 

applicant/property owner did not apply for zoning or building permits to build the 

accessory building.  

 

The applicant’s letter of intent states, “We are adding a storage building in back to free 

up space in the office for Kara’s mother to move into our home. There was a previous 

slab in the back corner of the yard that was damaged during home renovation, so we 

re-poured with the intention of building when funds allowed and actually reduced the 

size of the footprint. At the time in 2020 when the work was completed the tree was not 

a "grand tree" as DBH was below the threshold, so I did not think the variance was 

necessary. Now the structure is going up we were told we had to get a variance. As an 

arborist by trade, I gave much consideration to how the build was to go since I wanted 

to keep the tree instead of removing. The footers were built above grade as a raised slab 

to avoid excavation into roots and the tree has been proactively pruned to avoid 

interference for a number of years.” 

 

An email dated May 7, 2024 from the applicant, states, “It is not an ADU…I think the 

architect referred to it as a pool house on some of the drawings and that’s what I was 

alluding to in case there was any confusion. It is going to be a workshop for me downstairs 

and a storage room upstairs so I can clear out our 4th bedroom in the main house for my 

mother-in-law when the time comes. No plumbing, bathroom, or kitchen…just 

somewhere to store my things, heirlooms, and gun safe. We wanted it to look like it’s 

supposed to be there and not just a giant shed since we’ll be looking at it all the time. I 

attached the letter from architect as well as the survey completed before initial 

construction to show where no trees were marked.”  
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The architects letter states, “I am writing in response to the Zoning comment received 

regarding the height of the detached accessory structure currently under construction 

at the rear yard of 224 Riverland Drive. The structure is located on the site in such a way 

that the frontage of the building is not directly visible from the public right of way and is 

almost entirely obstructed by the existing single family residential principal structure on 

site. In my opinion, the detached accessory structure appears subordinate to the 

principal structure in terms of height and meets the intent of the Charleston County 

Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance 6.5.1.B.4 in the Purpose and 

General Provisions section.” 

 

Also attached is a Tree Preservation Plan prepared by Bartlett Tree Experts Arborists.  

 

Applicable ZLDR requirement:  

 

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 

Chapter 9 Development Standards, Article 9.2 Tree Protection and Preservation, Sec. 

9.2.4.C. Required Tree Protection states, “In no case shall any paving, filling, grading, 

Building, or construction footing occur or be placed within three times the DBH in inches 

from the trunk of the Tree, unless otherwise approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals.” 

 

Applicable ZLDR Chapter 12 Definitions, Article 12.1 Terms and Uses Defined: 

 

Arborist, Certified A Person certified by the International Society of Arboriculture.  

 

Diameter Breast Height (DBH) The total diameter, in inches, of a Tree trunk or trunks 

measured at a point four and one-half feet above existing Grade (at the base of the 

Tree). In measuring DBH, the circumference of the Tree shall be measured with a standard 

diameter tape, and the circumference shall be divided by 3.14.  

 

Grand Tree Any Tree with a diameter breast height of 24 inches or greater, with the 

exception of Pine Tree and Sweet Gum Tree (Liquidambar styraciflua) species.  

 

Staff conducted site visits of the subject property on April 17, 2024 and on June 12, 2024. 

Please review the attachments for further details regarding this request. 

 

Planning Director Review and Report regarding Approval Criteria of §3.10.6: 

 

§3.10.6(1): There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property; 

Response: There are no extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

11,440 sq. ft. (0.26 acre) subject property. However, the applicant’s letter of 
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intent contends, “Yes. The tree in question was not above the threshold of a 

grand tree when the slab was poured. Now that the building is going up 

were told it needs a variance that wasn't applicable at the time. Currently 

the tree is being taken care of by a trained arborist and is arguably in the 

latter phases of life (laurel oak). No damage to tree is to occur but there is 

insufficient room to set up traditional tree protection at this point.” Therefore, 

the request may meet this criterion.  

 

§3.10.6(2): These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; 

Response: These conditions generally apply to other properties in the vicinity. 

Surrounding properties are approximately the same size as the subject 

property and the majority of the properties in Riverland Terrace contain 

Grand Trees. However, the applicant’s letter of intent contends, “They apply 

to many properties I’ve seen and worked on in the tree industry. While 

protecting root zones is crucial it does not apply here as adequate 

consideration was given in the planning and construction process to avoid 

damage.” Therefore, the request may meet this criterion. 

 

§3.10.6(3): Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the 

particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 

restrict the utilization of the property; 

Response: The application of this Ordinance, Chapter 9 Development Standards, 

Article 9.2 Tree Protection and Preservation, Sec. 9.2.4.C. Required Tree 

Protection to 224 Riverland Drive would require the applicant/property 

owner to demolish the unpermitted accessory building, if the BZA denies 

this variance. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “Yes. The construction is 

already done and no damage has occurred or will occur moving forward.” 

Therefore, the request may meet this criterion. 

 

§3.10.6(4): The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to 

adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the zoning 

district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance; 

Response: Authorization of this variance request may not be of substantial detriment 

to adjacent properties or to the public good, and the character of the Low 

Density Residential (R-4) Zoning District may not be harmed. The applicant’s 

letter of intent states, “No. The building is in place and I have conferred with 

neighbors who have no objection. I've explained impact on the tree to 

adjacent neighbor who agrees with the assessment.” Therefore, the request 

may meet this criterion. 
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§3.10.6(5): The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance the effect of which 

would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a 

zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or to 

change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance 

be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance; 

Response: The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in this zoning district, 

nor does it extend physically a nonconforming use of land or change the 

zoning district boundaries. Therefore, the request meets this criterion.   

  

§3.10.6(6): The need for the variance is not the result of the applicant’s own actions; 

Response: The need for the variance is the result of the applicant’s own actions. The 

applicant/property owner constructed the detached accessory building 

without obtaining zoning and building permits. In addition, the 

applicant/property owner is an ISA Certified Arborist and should know that 

permits are required in Charleston County for any proposed disturbance or 

construction. Therefore, the request does not meet this criterion. However, 

the applicant’s letter of intent contends, “I'm not sure how to answer. I'm not 

sure a variance is indeed needed. Yes, I poured the slab, but the tree was 

not protected at the time. Now I'm told a variance is needed retroactively 

which seems conflicted.” 

 

§3.10.6(7): Granting of the variance does not substantially conflict with the 

Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance; 

Response: Granting of the variance may not substantially conflict with the    

Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance if the Board finds that 

the strict application of the provisions of the Ordinance results in an 

unnecessary hardship. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “No. As 

previously stated...much consideration was given to the tree's health due 

to the nature of my profession and desire to keep the tree on site.” 

Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.    

 

Board of Zoning Appeals’ Action: 

 

According to Article 3.10 Zoning Variances, Section §3.10.6 Approval Criteria of the 

Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 

(adopted July 18, 2006), The Board of Zoning Appeals has the authority to hear and 

decide appeals for a Zoning Variance when strict application of the provisions of this 

Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship (§3.10.6A).  A Zoning Variance may be 

granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning Appeals 

makes and explains in writing their findings (§3.10.6B Approval Criteria). 
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In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 

regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building or structure 

as the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the 

surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare (§3.10.6C). 

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions or deny Case # BZA-

03-24-00764 [Variance request for construction within a restricted area three times the 

DBH (Critical Root Zone) of a 25.5” DBH Grand Laurel Oak Tree for an accessory building 

at 224 Riverland Drive (TMS # 343-06-00-127) on James Island in Charleston County] based 

on the BZA’s “Findings of Fact”, unless additional information is deemed necessary to 

make an informed decision.  In the event the BZA decides to approve the application, 

Staff recommends the following conditions: 

 

1. If the Grand Tree requested for encroachment (25.5” DBH) Grand Laurel Oak Tree 

dies within 3 years of the completion of the project, the applicant shall mitigate 

the tree by either (a) submitting a mitigation plan for review and approval 

indicating the installation of canopy trees no smaller than two and one-half (2.5) 

inches in caliper equaling inch per inch replacement, (b) by depositing funds into 

the Charleston County Tree Fund as described in Sec. 9.2.6 of the ZLDR, or (c) a 

combination of both (a) and (b). The allotted mitigation shall be in place prior to 

its removal. 

 

2. The tree barricade for the 25.5” DBH Laurel Oak shall be installed around the tree 

to the property lines, constructed of chain link fencing, and inspected by staff prior 

to Zoning Permit approval for construction. All objects/materials shall be removed 

from around the tree and 3” of mulch shall be added within the barricade area.  

 

3. The applicant/property owner shall hire a third-party Certified Arborist to monitor 

and treat the Tree onsite during and after construction. The applicant shall provide 

a Tree Preservation Plan prepared by the Arborist to the staff for review and 

approval prior to Zoning Permit approval for construction.  

 

4. The applicant/property owner shall apply for all required zoning and building 

permits for the accessory building.  

 

5. The detached accessory building shall be used as a garage, personal workshop, 

and storage only. It shall not be used as an Accessory Dwelling Unit.  

















Scientific Knowledge, Professionalism, Established Safety Practices, and Environmental Stewardship. 

Bartlett Tree Experts was founded in 1907 with the mission to further the science of arboriculture and to provide scientific tree 
and shrub care using preventive techniques. This mission has not changed through three generations of family management. 

 

 

 

 

F.A. Bartlett Tree Experts Company 
_______________________________________________________________________  
 
2285 Technical Parkway                      843-556-8696 Office     www.Bartlett.com 
North Charleston, South Carolina 29406  843-556-7581 Fax 

 
 
224 Riverland Dr.   6/5/24 
Charleston, SC 29412 
 
 
Re: Laurel Oak at the left rear of property 
 
 
To whom it may concern, 
 
I was asked to inspect the 25.5’’ Laurel Oak located at the left rear of the property at 224 Riverland 
Drive. The purpose was to assess the current condition and develop a plan to keep the tree healthy 
during the remainder of construction and beyond. 
 
Currently the tree sits off the rear property line within approximately 6-8 feet of the structure. I was 
provided with the information that the footprint of the current structure sits where there was an existing 
pad previously. Though there would have been some impact due to the removal and addition of the new 
pad, I would assume there would have been less overall damage to the root system of the tree then if a 
brand-new pad was installed. There is a gravel mix in the area between the building and tree as well as 
in the immediate surrounding area. The tree looks to be in good health with no signs of abnormal 
coloration or dieback. 
 
Though it looks like the damage to the tree will be minimal if any, there are a few mitigation items that 
should be done help ensure the tree stays healthy as long as possible as outlined below. 
 
WOOD CHIP MULCH - To be applied over the primary root zone after removal of gravel mix. 
Mulching will conserve water, maintain lower soil temperatures, and encourage growth of non-woody 
roots essential for continued tree vigor. Wood chips may be either composted or fresh.  Apply two to 
four inches deep in the area between the building and the tree as well as the area to the left of the 
building as marked on site. 
 
FERTILIZATION AND BENEFICIAL AMENDMENTS – 
 

• ASAP – Application of Potassium Polyphosphite to aide in suppressing drought stress in 
the Summer. Do not fertilize with nitrogen fertilizer until the Fall. 

• FALL - Fertilization any pH adjustments deemed necessary per soil analysis. 
• Spring 2025 - Fertilization any pH adjustments deemed necessary per soil analysis. 

®



Scientific Knowledge, Professionalism, Established Safety Practices, and Environmental Stewardship. 

Bartlett Tree Experts was founded in 1907 with the mission to further the science of arboriculture and to provide scientific tree 
and shrub care using preventive techniques. This mission has not changed through three generations of family management. 

 

• FALL 2025- Fertilization any pH adjustments deemed necessary per soil analysis. 
 
MONITORING – Arborist should check site conditions every other month throughout the remainder of 
construction to make sure tree preservation is being carried out, damage to the tree has not occurred, and 
soil moisture levels are adequate.   It is recommended that owner have arborist follow-up with annual 
inspections after construction is complete. 
 
LONG-TERM SURVIVAL AND SAFETY –The full implementation of these specifications will give 
the tree the best possible chance of survival.  However, these treatments will not guarantee that the tree 
will not die, fall over or split during a storm.  Recommendations are based upon readily observable 
conditions and the construction plans made available to us.  The practical technology does not exist to 
provide a comprehensive analysis of all root, trunk and limb conditions.  Even the strongest trees when 
exposed to great forces or slow decay will fail. 

 
 
Please feel free to contact me with any questions. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Cameron Rickett 
ISA Certified Arborist #SO-6583A 
Tree Risk Assessment Qualified 
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